

No. S263180

In The Supreme Court of The State Of California

MATTHEW BOERMEESTER,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AINSLEY CARRY ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B290675

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ (SBN 95976)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN (SBN 222993)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SARAH E. BELTON (SBN 266836)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*ALEXIS M. PIAZZA (SBN 316047)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1700
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6552
Fax: (916) 731-2129
Alexis.Piazza@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for the Attorney General as
Amicus Curiae in Support of
Defendants and Respondents*

July 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of interest	11
Argument.....	13
I. California’s common law fair hearing right does not mandate specific processes	14
A. The Court’s precedents require only reasonable notice and a fair opportunity to be heard	14
B. The Court should clarify that the same general rule applies to student disciplinary proceedings involving gender-based violence; no specific processes are required	22
II. The common law should not require schools to implement highly adversarial processes that harm students and are unnecessary to achieve fair and accurate outcomes.....	25
A. Direct cross-examination can harm students	26
1. Direct cross-examination can traumatize survivors.....	26
2. Direct cross-examination can deter reporting and undermine investigations.....	28
B. Confrontational, in-person hearings can harm students	30
III. The common law should permit schools to implement non-adversarial, investigative processes that comply with applicable federal and state law	31
A. Investigative models best satisfy federal and state law requiring schools to comprehensively prevent gender-based violence	32
1. The American Bar Association recommends schools adopt investigative models to address gender-based violence, as many of California’s postsecondary schools have done.....	32

2.	Investigative models effectively promote the comprehensive prevention of gender-based violence in schools required under federal and state law	38
	a.	Federal and state law require schools to comprehensively prevent gender-based violence39
	b.	Investigative models promote the comprehensive prevention of gender-based violence42
	B.	Investigative models promote Senate Bill 493’s purpose and comply with its requirements45
	Conclusion	49
	Certificate Of Compliance	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	17, 18, 19
<i>Board of Education v. Rice</i> (1911) App.Cas. 179, 182	21
<i>Boermeester v. Carry</i> (2020) 263 Cal.Rptr.3d 261.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Engar</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1940) 259 A.D. 333	19
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914.....	46
<i>Cason v. Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n of U. S. and Canada</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 134	16, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Cardona, et al.</i> (D.D.C. 1:20-cv-01468)	41
<i>Cotran v. Rollins Hudig Hall Intern., Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 93.....	17, 21
<i>D’Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	12
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1036	24
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> (6th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 575.....	24
<i>Doe v. Claremont McKenna College</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1055	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Occidental College</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 208	27

<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 221	23, 24, 26, 31
<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1212	22, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Westmont College</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 622	23, 24, 29, 31
<i>Ellis v. American Federation of Labor</i> (1941) 48 Cal.App.2d 440	19
<i>Erickson v. Gospel Foundation of Cal.</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 581	20
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267	17, 21
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565, 579	23
<i>Harmon v. Matthews</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1941) 27 N.Y.S.2d 656	19
<i>Otto v. Tailors' Protective & Benevolent Union of San Francisco</i> (1888) 75 Cal. 308	14, 15
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Soc. of Orthodontists</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 160	16
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1060	17
<i>Smith v. Kern County Medical Ass'n</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 263	16, 18
<i>Taboada v. Sociedad Espanola De Beneficencia Mutua</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 187	15, 16, 19

<i>Von Arx v. San Francisco Gruetli Verein</i> (1896) 113 Cal. 377	15
---	----

STATUTES

Eduation Code

§ 212.5.....	46
§ 33544.....	42
§ 33546.....	42
§ 66262.....	46
§ 66270.....	12
§ 66281.5.....	42
§ 66281.8.....	12, 46
§ 66281.8, subd. (a)(4).....	42
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(3)(C)(i)	42, 46
§ 66281.8, subd. (4)(A)	46
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(i)	46
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(iv)	47
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(vi)(II)	28
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(viii)	47
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(viii)(I)	48
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(viii)(II).....	47
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(viii)(III)	48
§ 66281.8, subd. (b)(4)(A)(viii)(IV).....	47
§ 67386.....	12, 41
§ 67386, subd. (d)	41

Evidence Code

§ 1035.8.....	42
---------------	----

Penal Code

§ 11166.4.....	43
----------------	----

California Statute

Stats. 2014, ch. 748, § 1, subd. (d).....	41
Stats. 2020, ch. 303, § 1, subd. (b).....	49
Stats. 2020, ch. 303, § 1, subd. (n)	49
Stats. 2020, ch. 303, § 1, subd. (r)	12, 41, 46
Stats. 2020, ch. 353, § 1	43

Federal Statute

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(8)(A).....	40
--------------------------------	----

20 U.S.C. § 1681	12
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	40
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article V, § 13.....	11
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.520(f)(8).....	12
REGULATIONS	
Code of Federal Regulations, title 34, § 106.8.....	12
Code of Federal Regulations, title 34, § 668.46(a)	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
83 Fed. Reg. 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018).....	27
ABA Commission on Domestic & Sexual Violence, <i>Recommendations for Improving Campus Student Conduct Processes for Gender-Based Violence</i> (Dec. 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/ytbhx3uv > [as of June 4, 2021]	32
American Assn. of Community Colleges, Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/enyx32s3 > [as of June 30, 2021]	29
American Council on Education, Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/7y6p4spj > [as of June 30, 2021]	28, 29

American Psychological Assn., Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/pv5tp3zu > [as of June 30, 2021]	28
Assem. Bill No. 1467 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 28, 2021.).....	42
Cal. Dept. of Education, Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/4463tavb > [as of June 30, 2021]	26
Cal. State Univ., Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 29, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/j7eyfr2c > [as of June 30, 2021]	27
Cal. State Univ., Student Conduct Procedures, Addendum A: State Mandated Hearing Addendum (Aug. 14, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/59aymkd4 > [as of June 30, 2021]	38
Cantalupo, <i>Civil Rights Investigations and Comprehensive Prevention of Sexual Misconduct in Adjudicating Campus Sexual Misconduct and Assault</i> (Renzetti & Follingstad edits., 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Sexual Violence Prevention: Beginning the Dialogue (2004) < https://tinyurl.com/4fty9aew > [as of June 4, 2021]	39
Dills et al., Sexual Violence on Campus: Strategies for Prevention (2016) Nat. Center for Injury Prevention & Control, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention < https://tinyurl.com/knbsu2c9 > [as of June 30, 2021]	40

Dr. Judith Herman, Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/3adybedb > [as of June 4, 2021]	27
Executive Order No. 14021, 86 Federal Regulations 13803 (March 8, 2021)	41
Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing” (1975) 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267.....	17
Karjane, Fisher & Cullen, <i>Sexual Assault on Campus: What Colleges and Universities Are Doing About It</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, Nat. Inst. of Justice (Dec. 2005) < https://tinyurl.com/2zf52wtz > [as of June 30, 2021]	43
Lave, <i>A Critical Look at How Top Colleges and Universities Are Adjudicating Sexual Assault</i> (2017) 71 U. Miami L.Rev. 377	37
Linger, <i>Bearing the Cross</i> (2005) 74 Fordham L.Rev. 1353.....	29, 30
Nat. Women’s Law Center, Comment on U.S. Dept. of Education Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Title IX of the Education Amend. of 1972 (Jan. 30, 2019) < https://tinyurl.com/shuwb43m > [as of June 30, 2021]	30
Note, <i>The Elements of a Fair Trial in Disciplinary Proceedings by Labor Unions</i> (1930) 30 Columbia L.Rev. 847.....	19
Righarts, O’Neill & Zajac, <i>Addressing the Negative Effect of Cross-Examination Questioning on Children’s Accuracy: Can We Intervene?</i> (2013) 37 Law & Hum. Behav. 354	26

Sherman & Strang, “Restorative Justice: The Evidence,” The Smith Institute (2007) <<https://tinyurl.com/3sb5xfw3>> [as of June 30, 2021]44

U.S. Dept. of Education, Off. for Civil Rights, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties (2001) [rescinded] <<https://tinyurl.com/r3xf8feu>> [as of June 30, 2021]40

U.S. Dept. of Education, Office for Civil Rights, Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence (April 29, 2014) <<https://tinyurl.com/3vpb6yc7>> [as of June 30, 2021]28

Univ. of Cal., PACAOS-Appendix-E: Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment Student Investigation and Adjudication Framework for Non-DOE-Covered Conduct (Aug. 14, 2020) <<https://tinyurl.com/z8rb2du6>> [as of June 30, 2021]37

Univ. of Cal., Policy on Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment (Aug. 14, 2020) <<https://tinyurl.com/8s368k4x>> [as of June 30, 2021]37
